
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 9th May, 2024, 11.30 am - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here) 
 
Councillors: Councillor Sarah Williams  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings.    
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTZmMjlkMGYtYzQyMy00NjQ3LTg2ZjYtMDBhNzYyNzdmODgw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d


 

pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

5. OMBUDSMAN DECISION  (PAGES 1 - 28) 
 

6. CONTINUED USE OF HOTEL ACCOMMODATION TO MEET 
HOMELESSNESS NEED  (PAGES 29 - 52) 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 7 and 8 were likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public be from the meeting as they contained exempt information as defined 
in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 
12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) and information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

8. EXEMPT - CONTINUED USE OF HOTEL ACCOMMODATION TO MEET 
HOMELESSNESS NEED  (PAGES 53 - 56) 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 30 April 2024 
 



 
 
Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing 
 
Item number: 5 
 
Title: Ombudsman decision 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Beverley Tarka 
 
Lead Officer: Denise Gandy 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key 
 
1 Introduction. 
 
1.1 This report updates the Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters 

and Planning on a recent Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
decision and the outcome of a review into how the Council takes account of its 
Equality Act 2010 duties when considering the suitability of temporary 
accommodation for homeless families. 
 

1.2 The report also recommends steps which can be taken to ensure Equality Act 
duties are properly considered in future.  

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction. 

 
2.1 This Ombudsman case further highlights the challenges faced by Haringey and 

other boroughs in response to the homelessness crisis in London. As a 
borough, we are working hard to mitigate these impacts - but more fundamental 
change is needed. Despite being one of the best performing councils for 
homelessness prevention, the Council continues to experience a high level of 
homelessness demand. We are seeing an increase in demand in three main 
areas: evictions from the private rented sector, approaches from refugee 
households and approaches from people fleeing domestic abuse. Furthermore, 
the number of landlords quitting London’s temporary accommodation sector 
has risen by 140%, making hotel accommodation the only remaining option.  

 
2.2 The reduction in availability of affordable private sector lets has affected the 

ability to move families who are facing homelessness to alternative settled 
accommodation rather than into temporary accommodation. Boroughs are 
attempting to find accommodation in a market that is broken and can no longer 
meet the housing needs of those who need accommodation most. 

 
3 Recommendations.  

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



3.1 Notes: -  
 

(a) the Ombudsman’s decision letter (appendix A) 
(b) the summary of the current TA Placement Policy and its EQIA (paras 6.5 -

6.9) 
(c) the review of how the policy was used in practice (paras 6.10-6.19). 

 
3.2 Approves the amendment of the Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy 

to include the Priority for Accommodation Type as set out in Appendix C.  
 

4 Reasons for decision.  
 
4.1 The current Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy does not include 

guidance on the use of hotels and bed and breakfasts.  
 

4.2 Although the Council has a requirement to follow the Homelessness Code of 
Guidance and the Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (England) 
Order 2003, adding the proposed additional text to the TA Placement Policy as 
recommended at 3.2 will confirm the Council’s commitment to keeping to this 
Guidance.  
 

5 Alternative options considered. 
 
The Council could continue with its current practice/policy.  
 

5.1 This option was rejected as this does not reassure the public that the Council is 
committed to the application of the Homelessness Code of Guidance and the 
Suitability of Accommodation Order 
 

6 Background information. 
 
The Ombudsman Decision 

 
6.1 The Ombudsman’s investigation was of a complaint from Mr B who had been 

placed in a series of bed and breakfasts.  
 

6.2 The specifics of the complaint were that: 
 

- The Council did not support Mr B appropriately when he was being evicted 
from Temporary Accommodation (TA) provided by the Council which had 
been ended as the owner wanted to sell their property. 
 

- Between April 2023 and August 2023 Mr B’s family were placed in 
unsuitable hotel accommodation with no cooking facilities and that the 
family had to move between different hotels frequently. 
 

- The limited room, lack of cooking facilities and need to move frequently 
caused significant instability to the family causing the children to miss 
school and led to distress to the family, particularly to Mr B’s disabled 
children. 

Page 2



 
6.3 The Ombudsman found that: 
 

- Mr B’s family were placed in B&B accommodation for 18 weeks between 
e
[...]
ts into Bed and Breakfasts have become common place 
across London. To avoid any doubt, it is therefore recommended that this 
guidance is added to the current TA Placement Policy and a commitment 
confirming that the Council will follow this when deciding on the use of Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation. This includes an update to the Guidance on 28th 
February 2024, which make it explicit that temporary accommodation should 
not be considered suitable for a family with children under 2 if there is not 
enough space for a cot. It also states that housing authorities should support 
families to secure a cot where needed. These changes are set out in Appendix 
C. 

 
Review of Equality Act considerations 

 
6.15 The Council has recognised for a long time that the use of hotel 

accommodation to meet its statutory duties is something that needed 

Page 4



addressing as a priority. The impact on the households placed, including those 
with protected characteristics such as disability in this case, is significant and 
the position presents significant financial and reputational risks to the Council. 
 

6.16 The Council is therefore, committed to moving away from a reliance on hotels 
as soon as possible and the plans to do this are contained in the Council’s B&B 
Elimination Plan.  

 
6.17 Mr B explained that his Autistic children struggled with the need to move 

regularly. Mr B and his family were placed in Travelodge hotels in Brent Cross, 
Cricklewood, Hackney and Manor House between 6 April to 28 June 2023, at 
which point they were transferred into Cranbrook Hotel, which was one of the 
block-booked hotels procured by the Council.  

 
6.18 In recent months, the Council has been developing a Hotelier Framework to 

allow the Council to transition away from the use of high-cost commercial 
hotels and towards a block-booked approach with suppliers who specialise in 
the provision of hotels to meet homelessness need. For example, these hotels 
may have cooking fac
[...]
ted under the Act  
• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 
characteristics and people who do not  
• Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not  

 

8.14 The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex 
and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first 
part of the duty.  
 

8.15 Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey 
Council treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 

 

8.16 This report covers an Ombudsman decision regarding a complaint from a 
Haringey council tenant living in temporary accommodation. The Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman found that the Council did not 
provide appropriate alternative accommodation or support for Mr B and his 
family, which includes two Autistic children, when they were evicted from 
temporary accommodation.  

 

8.17 Between April 2023 and August 2023 Mr B’s family, which includes two autistic 
children were placed in unsuitable hotel accommodation with no cooking 
facilities and that the family had to move between different hotels frequently. In 
doing this the Ombudsman has found that Haringey Council did not have 
sufficient regard to its duty under the Equality Act to prevent indirect 
discrimination to Y and Z. Where the Council should have considered the 
disproportionate impact so many moves would have on the two children with 
autism.  

 

8.18 As set out in 6.14, the Council recognises that the use of hotel accommodation 
to meet its statutory duties is something that needs to be addressed as a 
priority and that it negatively impacts on households particularly those with 
protected characteristics. 

 

Page 7



8.19 The Council has introduced two mitigations as part of a broader response to 
these challenges, which aim to address the negative implications of this 
decision. 

 

8.20 Firstly, the Council’s B&B Elimination Plan outlines a series of steps to move 
away from a reliance on the use of hotels. Secondly, a new Hotelier Framework 
will allow the Council to transition away from the use of high-cost commercial 
hotels and towards a block-booked approach with suppliers who specialise in 
the provision of hotels to meet homelessness need.  

 

8.21 Finally, recommendation D “The amendment of the Temporary Accommodation 
Placement Policy to include the Priority for Accommodation Type as set out in 
Appendix C” should help make it clearer when it is appropriate to use B&B 
accommodation and help to prevent these circumstances from repeating.  

 

8.22 The above plans and changes should have a positive impact on the Council’s 
ability to meet its duty under the Equality Act 2010 with regards to temporary 
accommodation placements.  

 
9 Use of Appendices 

 
Appendix A – The Ombudsman’s final decision 

 
Appendix B - The Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy 

 
Appendix C - Additional Text to be added to the TA Placement Policy 
 

10 Background papers  
 

 B&B Elimination Plan  
http://minutes.harinet.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s142041/Checklist%20for%2
0Ending%20BB%206wks%20Sept%202023_.pdf 
 

 3 April 2018 Homelessness Code of Guidance Section 17* 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homelessness-code-of-guidance-for-local-
authorities/chapter-17-suitability-of-accommodation 

  
* This is an external link. Haringey Council is not responsible for the contents or 

reliability of linked web sites and does not necessarily endorse any views expressed 
within them. Listing should not be taken as endorsement of any kind. It is your 
responsibility to check the terms and conditions of any other web sites you may visit. 
Haringey Council cannot guarantee that these links will work all of the time and has no 
control over the availability of the linked pages.’  

Page 8



1
[...]
considering the suitability of temporary accommodation for homeless families. It 
should present a report to the Council’s Cabinet to show what has been 
considered as part of this review and what steps will be taken to ensure Equality 
Act duties are properly considered when making decisions about temporary 
accommodation in future.

50. The Council should provide us with evidence it has complied with the above 
actions.

Final decision
51. There was fault and service failure by the Council.  I have completed my 

investigation on the basis the Council has agreed to our recommendations to 
remedy the complaint.

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 14

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/staff-guidance/guidance-on-remedies?chapter=3#32+Making+an+effective+apology


    
    
    
    
    
    
    

    
    
    

Temporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements Policy    
 

Approved by Cabinet on 18th October 2016 
        

Page 15

Appendix B



    
 

1 
 

    
    
    

Temporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements Policy    
    
    
    

ContentsContentsContentsContents    
    
    

1. Introduction  2 
 
 

2. Temporary Accommodation Offers and Refusals  3 
 
 

3. Suitability of accommodation – factors to consider 4 
 
 

4. Criteria for prioritising placements inside/outside the Borough 6 
 
 

5. Minimum Size Criteria 8 
 
 

6. Criteria for prioritising moves between temporary accommodation 9 
    

    
    

        

Page 16



    
 

2 
 

Temporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements PolicyTemporary Accommodation Placements Policy    
    

1 Introduction  

 
1.1 This document sets out our approach to the placement of househ
[...]
(b)  there is simply no better alternative accommodation available and the use 
of B&B accommodation is necessary as a last resort. 

17.43  The Secretary of State considers that where housing authorities are unable to 
avoid using B&B accommodation to accommodate applicants, they should 
ensure that such accommodation is of a good standard and is used for the 
shortest period possible. 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/52/section/167
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/52/section/200


Appendix B 
 
Homelessness code of guidance for local authorities  issued on 28th February 2024 
 
Cots in temporary accommodation 

17.12 Accommodation will not be suitable for a household with children under the 
age of 2 if there is not adequate space for a cot for each child aged under 2. 

17.13 Where households with babies and young children under 2 do not have 
access to a cot when placed in temporary accommodation, housing authorities 
should consider what support is available for the provision of a cot. This may involve 
housing authorities assisting the household to access a cot through local authority or 
external schemes where needed, especially in emergency situations where a 
household might be homeless as a result of domestic abuse. 

 

Page 28

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homelessness-code-of-guidance-for-local-authorities/chapter-17-suitability-of-accommodation


   

 

   

 

 
 
Report for:  Cabinet Member for Housing, Private Sector and Planning 
 
Title: Continued use of hotel accommodation to meet homelessness 

need 

 
Report  
authorised by:  Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults, Health and Communities  
 
Lead Officer: Linmora Blair, Head of Temporary Accommodation  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision:  Key decision 
 

1.0 Describe the issue under consideration. 

1.1 On 17 October 2023, the Council approved an additional £2 million funding from 
the Homelessness Prevention Grant to cover increased budget pressures 
resulting from the need to use hotels to provide accommodation due to the 
shortage of alternative accommodation.   

1.2 Due to the ongoing shortage of alternative accommodation, Housing Demand 
Services has been forced to extend the use of hotels beyond the originally 
anticipated period of 31 December 2023.  

1.3 As a result, there has been an additional overspend of £1.6 million on the Housing 
Demand Budget, with £1,009,515 specifically attributed to hotel costs incurred 
between January 2024 and March 2024. 

1.4 The Housing Demand MTFS growth of £2.9 million in 24/25 assumes no 
continued use of hotels (bed and breakfast). However, the lack of alternative 
supply continues to be a challenge and so we have entered the new financial 
year with households still living in hotels. We forecast that this will result in a  
need to extend the use of hotel cost of £1,511,990  for the period April 2024 to 
July 2024.  

1.5 The Housing Demand and Strategic Procurement teams are working together to 
create a hotelier framework. Initially, it was projected to be completed by March 
31, 2024. However, due to resource constraints, the expected completion date is 
now July 2024. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

Cabinet Member for Housing, Private Sector and Planning is asked to:  

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



   

 

   

 

2.1 Note the continued pressures and reliance on the use of hotel accommodation 
to meet our statutory homelessness responsibilities, including the block-booked 
arrangements that the Council have entered into. 

2.2 Note the additional overspend of £1.6m in the 2023/24 Housing Demand budget 
and the continued risk to the 2024/25 budget position.  

2.3  Correct the error within the previous Cabinet report dated October 2023 as set 
out in the exempt part of this report where the incorrect value was attached to the 
hotels. 

2.4 Agree the extension of the current contracts to include additional spend given the 
continued use of hotels and the delay in the delivery of the Hotel framework, as 
detailed in the exempt report.  

2.5 Note that the delay in the procurement of the Hotel Framework and the revised 
delivery date.   

3.0 Reasons for decisions  

3.1  To correct the error within the previous Cabinet report dated October 2023 where 
the incorrect value was attached to the hotels and to approve the contract 
extensions to ensure compliance with regulations. 

3.2 It is a legal requirement to provide interim accommodation to households who 
approach us for homelessness assistance if the Council have reason to believe 
they are homeless, eligible for assistance and in priority need, and to provide 
temporary accommodation to households once the Council have accepted a 
housing duty. 

3.3 The continued shortage of supply has meant that the Council is unable to source 
enough self-contained accommodation and has thus needed to continue using 
hotels to meet its statutory duties.  

 

4.0 Alternative options considered. 

4.1 The option of doing nothing is not feasible as it is unlawful to leave families who 
are owed a duty without accommodation.  

4.2 A series of mitigating actions are planned to reduce the use of hotel 
accommodation throughout the year but at this stage the Council have a 
continued need to use hotel accommodation to meet our statutory 
responsibilities.  

5.0 Background Information  

Statutory Duties 

5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide interim accommodation to 
households where the Council has reason to believe they are homeless, eligible 
for assistance, and in priority need while the Council seeks to relieve their 

Page 30



   

 

   

 

homelessness and complete our investigations. If the Council accepts that it 
owes a household a main housing duty, the Council has a duty to provide suitable 
temporary accommodation until the households receives an offer of social 
housing or a suitable tenancy in the private rented sector.  

5.2 Haringey uses a range of types of accommodation to meet these responsibilities, 
including use of our own hostel stock, general needs council homes on 
regeneration schemes and elsewhere and properties leased or licensed from 
private property owners. However, an increasingly challenging market has meant 
that the Council is unable to secure access to enough longer-term temporary 
accommodation, and for the first time for over a decade Haringey is using hotel 
accommodation.   

Previous Report of 17 October 2023 

5.3 The 17 October 2023 decision authorised the use of the additional £2 million from 
the Homelessness Prevention Grant to cover the increased budget pressures 
resulting from hotel use and supply pressures.  

5.4 The decision also approved:  
 

 the establishment of a Hotelier Framework with delegated authority given to 
the Head of Procurement to appoint hoteliers onto the framework; 
 

 Delegated authority to the Director of Adults, Health and Communities 
(following consultation with the Lead Member for Housing Services, Private 
Renters and Planning), to award block contracts for hotel accommodation 
commissioned from the Hotelier Framework valued from £500,000 up to a 
maximum of £2 million. 

Continued Supply and Demand Pressures 

5.5 Although Haringey continues to deliver top quartile performance on 
homelessness prevention, the Council is seeing an increase in demand in three 
main areas – evictions from the private rented sector, approaches from refugee 
households, and approaches from people fleeing domestic abuse.  

5.6 There has also been a London-wide reduction in the availability of both affordable 
private sector lets and properties available for use as temporary accommodation 
as owners look to exit the sector or are able to get higher rents from private 
tenants.  

5.7 The Council recognises that the use of hotel accommodation to meet our 
statutory duties has a significant impact on the households placed there and 
presents significant financial 
[...]
SO 16.02 permits the Leader to delegate decisions whether urgent or not to the 
Cabinet Member having the relevant portfolio responsibility. 

8.6 Additional Procurement comments are contained in the exempt part of this report. 

Legal  

8.7 The Assistant Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) has been 
consulted in the drafting of this report and comments as follows. 

Page 33



   

 

   

 

8.8 By s188(1) of the Housing Act 1996 the Council has a statutory duty to secure 
accommodation for those persons who approach the Council and whom the 
Council has reason to believe may be eligible, homeless and in priority need and 
whom it is not satisfied are intentionally homeless, pending a decision on those 
matters. 

8.9 By s192(3) of the same Act the Council has a statutory duty to secure 
accommodation for those whom it has found to be eligible, homeless (not 
intentionally) and in priority need. 

8.10 The Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (England) Order 2003 
restricts the use of hotel accommodation, particularly for those with family 
commitments, to use as a last resort and for limited periods.  The Code of 
Guidance advises that “the Secretary of State considers that where housing 
authorities are unable to avoid using B&B accommodation to accommodate 
applicants, they should ensure that such accommodation is of a good standard 
and is used for the shortest period possible.” 

8.11 The Council has a general power of competence under Section 1(1) of the 
Localism Act 2011 to do anything that individuals may do, provided it is not 
prohibited by legislation. The Council may exercise the general power of 
competence for its own purpose, for a commercial purpose and/or for the benefit 
of others. Further, the Council has power under S.111 Local Government Act 
1972 to do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental 
to, the discharge of any of its functions. The recommendations within this report 
are in a
[...]
 safe accommodation for single 
or pregnant women who are homeless due to domestic abuse.   

MW/TD  
  

  
  

 MW/TD   
  
  

 
 
MW/TD  
  

 
 
 
 
MW/TD  
  
  

 
 
DG/MW  
  
  
  

 
DG/MW/NP/  
HT  
  
  

 
DG/MW/NP/  
HT  

Sept 23  
  

  
  
Oct 23  
  
  
  
  
By Sept 23  
  
  
  
 
 
Aug 23  
  
  
  
 
TBC  
  
  
  
  
31/7/23  
 
 
 
31/7/23  
  
  

Complete – SHAP and 
additional PHB  
successful  

 
Complete  
  
 
Ongoing –  
unlikely to offer any 
material outcome prior to  
plan target date.  
 
 
 
 
Complete  
  
  
 
In progress – no budget 
currently identified for 
delivery of a service due 
to savings ask across the 
Council.  
 
Complete 
 
 
 
Complete 
   
  

P
age 51



16  

  

  

  
DG/MW/FB 

  
 
31/8/23 

 
No funding available to 
deliver on this objective 
currently. Will keep 
liaising with the GLA on 
possible funding streams. 

  

P
age 52



Document is exempt

Page 53 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Ombudsman Decision
	Appendix A - Ombudsman's Decision
	Appendix B - TA Placements Policy 2016
	Appendix C - Additional Text to be added to the TA Placement Policy

	6 Continued use of hotel accommodation to meet homelessness need
	Checklist for Ending BB 6wks  Feb 2024

	8 Exempt - Continued use of hotel accommodation to meet homelessness need





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD 
ON THURSDAY 9 MAY 2024, 11:30AM - 11:45AM.  
  
PRESENT: Councillor Sarah Williams, Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private 
Renters and Planning 
 

In attendance: Denise Gandy, Assistant Director Housing Demand, Martin Gulliver, Housing 
Strategy & Policy Officer, Max Tolley, Housing Strategy & Policy Officer, Linmora Blair, Head 
of TA, Cleo Andronikou, Housing Demand Service Development Manager and Nazyer 
Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-Ordinator  

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none.    

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were none.  

 
5. OMBUDSMAN DECISION  

The report updated the Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters and 
Planning on a recent Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman decision and 
the outcome of a review into how the Council took account of its Equality Act 2010 
duties when considering the suitability of temporary accommodation for homeless 
families.  

The report also recommended steps which could be taken to ensure Equality Act 
duties are properly considered in future.  

The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the Ombudsman’s decision letter (appendix A) of the report 
2. To note the summary of the current TA Placement Policy and its EQIA (paras 

6.5 - 6.9 of the report)  
3. To note the review of how the policy was used in practice (paras 6.10-6.19 of 

the report).  



 

 

4. Approve the amendment of the Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy 
to include the Priority for Accommodation Type as set out in Appendix C of the 
report. 

 
 
Reasons for decision 

The current Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy did not include guidance on 
the use of hotels and bed and breakfasts.  

Although the Council had a requirement to follow the Homelessness Code of 
Guidance and the Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (England) Order 
2003, adding the proposed additional text to the TA Placement Policy as 
recommended at 3.2 would confirm the Council’s commitment to keeping to the 
Guidance.  

Alternative options considered 

The Council could continue with its current practice/policy.  

This option was rejected as this did not reassure the public that the Council was 
committed to the application of the Homelessness Code of Guidance and the 
Suitability of Accommodation Order  

 

 
6. CONTINUED USE OF HOTEL ACCOMMODATION TO MEET HOMELESSNESS 

NEED  
 
Homelessness Prevention Grant to cover increased budget pressures resulting from the need 
to use hotels to provide accommodation due to the shortage of alternative accommodation.  
 
Due to the ongoing shortage of alternative accommodation, Housing Demand Services has 
been forced to extend the use of hotels beyond the originally anticipated period of 31 
December 2023.  
 
As a result, there had been an additional overspend of £1.6 million on the Housing Demand 
Budget, with £1,009,515 specifically attributed to hotel costs incurred between January 2024 
and March 2024.  
 
The Housing Demand MTFS growth of £2.9 million in 24/25 assumes no continued use of 
hotels (bed and breakfast). However, the lack of alternative supply continues to be a 
challenge and so we have entered the new financial year with households still living in hotels. 
The Council forecast that this would result in a need to extend the use of hotel cost of 
£1,511,990 for the period April 2024 to July 2024.  
 
The Housing Demand and Strategic Procurement teams are working together to create a 
hotelier framework. Initially, it was projected to be completed by March 31, 2024. However, 
due to resource constraints, the expected completion date is now July 2024. 
 
 



 

 

The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
 

1. To note the continued pressures and reliance on the use of hotel accommodation to 
meet our statutory homelessness responsibilities, including the block-booked 
arrangements that the Council have entered into.  

 
2. To note the additional overspend of £1.6m in the 2023/24 Housing Demand budget 

and the continued risk to the 2024/25 budget position.  
 

3. To note the correction of the error within the previous Cabinet report dated October 
2023 as set out in the exempt part of the report where the incorrect value was 
attached to the hotels.   

 
4. To agree the extension of the current contracts to include additional spend given the 

continued use of hotels and the delay in the delivery of the Hotel framework, as 
detailed in the exempt report.  

 
5. To note that the delay in the procurement of the Hotel Framework and the revised 

delivery date. 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
To correct the error within the previous Cabinet report dated October 2023 where the incorrect 
value was attached to the hotels and to approve the contract extensions to ensure compliance 
with regulations.  
 
It was a legal requirement to provide interim accommodation to households who approach the 
Council for homelessness assistance if the Council had reason to believe they were 
homeless, eligible for assistance and in priority need, and to provide temporary 
accommodation to households once the Council had accepted a housing duty.  
 
The continued shortage of supply had meant that the Council was unable to source enough 
self-contained accommodation and has thus needed to continue using hotels to meet its 
statutory duties. 
 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The option of doing nothing was not feasible as it was unlawful to leave families who are owed 
a duty without accommodation.  
 
A series of mitigating actions were planned to reduce the use of hotel accommodation 
throughout the year but at this stage the Council have a continued need to use hotel 
accommodation to meet our statutory responsibilities. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Item 8 was subject to a motion to exclude the press and public be from the meeting as they 
contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
8. EXEMPT - CONTINUED USE OF HOTEL ACCOMMODATION TO MEET 

HOMELESSNESS NEED  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the exempt information. 

 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Sarah Williams  
 
Signed by Cabinet Member………………………….. 
 
Date ………9 May 2024………………………… 
 
 

 


